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#28, POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/ALIveScan Numhber Complaint Incident Number

P }‘65-3'{ - )0 g,t(‘ )60 L He-S 13859 24-11569
= | First: Middle: Last:

Defendant Name ANDREW J GALLO

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one cffense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set furtl & bedef sutnmury of e facls sufficlent to sdvise he defendant of Uie nature of the offense(s) charged. A cliation lo e slalute(s}) allegedly viotated, withioul
more, is not sufficient. In @ summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s} or ordinance(s} allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [0 Solicitation 8] Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Nurmnber of Victims Age 60 or Older
3] 1 3121 (a)(4) of the PA Crimes Code 5 F1 1103
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Tille) Counts Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOTData | Accident

(if Applicable) Number 0 Interstate [7] Salety Zone [ Work Zone
pplicable; i

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
18 Pa. C.S. 3121(a)(4) Rape F1

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
18 Pa. C.S. 3121(a)(4) Rape F1

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did engage in sexual intercourse with CV-1. CV-2, CV-4, CV-5,
and CV-6, who were substantially impaired by the complainant’s power to appraise or control his/her conduct by
administering or employing, without the knowledge of the complainant, drugs, intoxicants or other means for the
purpose of preventing resistance, in violation of Section 3121(a)(4) of the PA Crimes Code. Felony 1st)

Inchoate | [0 Attampt [0 solicitation (@] Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 2 2718 (a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code 4 F2 1199
Lead? Offense # Section Subseclion PA Slalute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code  UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident

(if Applicable) Number ] Interstate [J Safety Zane [ Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
18 Pa, C.S. 2718(a)(1) Strangulation

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
18 Pa. C.S. 2718(a)1 Strangulation

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did knowingly or intentionally impede the breathing or
circulation of the blood of another person, specifically CV-1, CV-2, CV-4, and CV-5, by applying pressure to the
throat or neck, in violation of section 2718(a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code. (18 P.S. 2718 (a)(1) Strangulation).
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#4348 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTNi/LiveScan Number Compfaint incident Number
Q. \{{-a“( qz/o.at-( T lcsT>40-5 13859 24-11569
R First: Middie: Last
Defendant Name ANDREW J GALLO

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forls a befef suttunaiy of Uie fucts sufiicient Lo advise the delendant of the nature of the olfense(s) Lharged, A cllation o the statule(s) sllegedly vicisied, willioul
more, is not sufficient. In 2 summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [] Attempt [0 Soficitation O Conspiracy
" Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
(] 3 780-113 {a)(30) of the Title 35 6 F 3599
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title! Counts Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data | Accident
- {(
{if Applicable) Number O Intersiate [O Safety Zone ] Work Zone

Statute Description {Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Title 36, Health and Safety, Chapter 6 Drugs, Poisons and Dangerous Substances, The Controlled Subst

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

Title 36, Health and Safety, Chaptor 6 Druge, Polsons and Dangerous Substancos, The Controlled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act Section 780-113(a) Prohibited Acts; Penaities

Sub Section (30) Manufacture, Deliver, Possess With Intent To Deliver a Controlled Substance

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State board, did knowingly
possess with intent to deliver, manufacture, or create, methamphetamine, a controlled or counterfeit substance, in
violation of Section 780-113(a)(30) of Title 35, the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act. (Title
35 780-113(a)(30))

or

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State board, did knowingly
deliver a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, methamphetamine, to CV-1, CV-2, CV-3, CV-4, CV-5, and
CV-6, in violation of Section 780-113(a}(30) of Title 35, the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic
Act. (Title 35 780-113(a)(30))
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#3% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: O‘I‘N.'LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
C 0 )5«; QJ g-jo- )J o130 S 13859 24-11569
First: Mlddle. Last
Defendant Name ANDREW J GALLO

The acts committed by the accused are described helow with each Act of Assembly or statute aliegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there 1s more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A cltaﬂon to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s}-and subsection(s) of the statute(s} or ordi (s) al

4 jIy

Inchoate | [0 Attempt [J Solicitation a Conspiracy

Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 4 6301 (a)(1)(ii) of the PA Crimes Code 1 F3 3698

Lead? Offense # Sectlon Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code  UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstat Safety Zi Work Zi

(if Applicable) Number O Interstate a ely Zane O Work zane

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 6301 (a)(1)ii} Corruption of Minors F3

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 6301 (a)(1)(ii} Corruption of Minors I'3

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, being 18 years of age and upwards, did, by a course of conduct
in violation of Chapter 31 (relating to sexual offenses), specifically the defendant, being of the age of 18 years and
upwards, corrupted or tended to corrupt the morals of CV-6, a minor under the age of 18 years, or aided, abetted,
enticed or encouraged a minor in the commission of an offense under Chapter 31, sexual contact to include sexual
intercourse, in violation of Section 6301(a)(1)(ii) of the PA Crimes Code, a Felony of the Third Degree.

Inchoate | [J  Attempt O Solicitation 0 Conspiracy
. . Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Agae 60 or Older
0O 5 6310.1 (a) of the PA Crimes Code 2 M3 4199
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
b Zo
(it Applicable), Number 3 Interstate {] Safety Zone [0 Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 6310.1(a) Selling or Furnishing Liquor or Malt or Brewed Beverages to

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 6310.1(a) Selling or Furnishing Liquor or Malt or Brewed Beverages to
Minors M3

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally and knowingly sell or furnish or purchase with
intent to sell or furnish liguor or malt or brewed beverages, namely, Tequilla, to a person who is less than 21 years

of age, namely, CV-5 and CV-6, in violation of Section 6310.1 of{a) the PA Crimes Code. (18 P.S. 6310.1(a) -
Misd.3rd)

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Page 7 of 3.




#% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number; 1,L Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Numbher . Complaint Incident Number
A |52 7- 1o T ] 0675165 13859 24-11569
First: Middle; Last:
Defendant Name ANDREW J GALLO

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penaities of Section 4804 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered / through 5 .

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Fublic Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

Des /
EMILYANN MARIE MAIALETTI D Az—lb ﬁ%(q Xxo‘a“mq:’\ 9 / ’D/%'a-% = o, k (é / U\Jd/m (e
' ' }/ (Ddte) / {(Sagnature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date o 7'//0 /3037 I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

07-1-04 e ) P

(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authority) /7

e —
AOFC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Page © of D



Bristol Township Police Bucks County Detectives

Case Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738

Affidavit of Probable Cause — GALLO, ANDREW
Probable Cause belief is based upon the followine facts and circumstances:

AFFIANT INTRODUCTION

Your Honor, your Affiants are Detective Emilyann Maialetti of the Bristol Township Police
Department and Detectives Eric Landamia and William Mooney of the Bucks County District

Attorney’s Oftice.

Your Affiant, Detective Emilyann Maialetti, Badge #179, has been a sworn member of the
Bristol Township Police Department since December of 2019 and is currently assigned to the
Criminul Invesligutions Division. As a puttoltnan with the Biistol Towuship Police Departinent
Affiant Maialetti was a Field Training Officer. A ffiant Maialetti received training in crash
reconstruction and is on the Bristol Township Police Traffic Safety Unit. During your Affiant’s
time with Bristol Township, she has made numerous arrests for various criminal violations.
Affiant Maialetti is a certified Police Officer in the state of Pennsylvania and is authorized to

conduct criminal investigations and make arrests in all criminal cases.

Your Affiant, Detective Eric Landamia, Badge #9924, of the Bucks County District Attorney’s
Office, Bucks County, PA, has been duly sworn/appointed/employed as a police officer in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania since 2001. Your Affiant is certified as a Police Officer in
Pennsylvania and is authorized to conduct criminal investigations and make arrests in all
criminal cases. Your Affiant has investigated numerous cases involving the exploitation of
children. Your Affiant is currently an affiliate member of the Pennsylvania Internet Crimes
Against Children Task Force (PA ICAC). PA ICAC is specially trained and investigates crimes
against children. Additionally, your Affiant is a Task Force Officer with the Federal Bureau of
Investigation Violent Crimes Against Children (VCAC) division. Specifically, your Affiant is

assigned to investigate crimes involving the online sexual exploitation of children.

Your Affiant, Detective William Mooney, Badge #9943, of the Bucks County District Attorney's

Office, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, has been duly sworn/appointed/employed as a police officer

IH



Bristol Township Police

Case Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738

Affidavit of Probable Cause —- GALLO, ANDREW
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is authorized to conduct criminal investigations and

make all arrests in all criminal cases within Bucks County, Pennsylvania. Your Affiant has been

employed as a police officer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania since March of 2001.

The facts set forth in this alfidavit are based upon your Affiants’ personal knowledge; knowledge
obtained from other individuals/entities during our participation in this investigation, including
other law enforcement personnel; review of documents and records related to this investigation;
communications with others who have personal knowledge of the events and circumstances

described herein; as well as information gained through our training and experience.

Because this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of establishing probable cause,

your Affiants have not included every aspect, fact, or detail of this investigation.

BACKGROUND

The names and identities of the victims are known to your Aftiants. To protect the integrity of
the investigation as well as the identity of the victims in this Affidavit of Probable Cause, the

victims will be referred to as follows:

CV-1 (Commonwealth Victim #1) — CV-1 is a 24-year-old female whose identity is known to law

enforcement. CV-1 resided in New Jersey at the time of her victimization.

CV-2 (Commonwealth Victim #2) — CV-2 is a 29-year-old female whose identity is known to law

enforcement. CV-2 resided in New Jersey at the time of her victimization.

CV-3 (Commonwealth Victim #3) — CV-3 is a 30-year-old female whose identity is known to law

enforcement. CV-3 resided in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the time of her victimization.

¥



Bristol Township Police Bucks County Detectives

Casc Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738

Affidavit of Probable Cause — GALLO, ANDREW
CV-4 (Comumonwealth Victim #4) — CV-4 is a 22-ycar-old female whose identity is known to law

enforcement. CV-4 resided in Bethlehem, Pennsylvania at the time of her victimization.

CV-5 (Commonwealth Victim #5) — CV-5 is an 18-year-old female whose identity is known to

law enforcement. CV-5 resided in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the time of her victimization.

CV-6 (Commonwealth Victim #6) — CV-6 is a 17-year-old female whose identity is known to law

enforcement. CV-6 resided in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the time of her victimization.

Andrew Gallo — Andrew Gallo, D.0.B. 04/18/1984, 40 years of age, is the accused. Gallo
resides at 32 Copper Beech Lane Levittown, PA (Bristol Township, Bucks County). Gallo has

resided at this residence for the duration of the events identified herein. This address is also the

location of each incident involving the victims.

SugarDaddyMeet.com / SDM — SugarDaddyMeet.com is the URL for a website which offers “a

platform for generous men and attractive women looking to form honest relationships”
(https://www.sugardaddymeet.com/about_us) . For the purposes of this affidavit, any references

to SugarDaddyMeet.com and/or the acronym SDM reference this website.

INVESTIGATION

CV-1

Through interviews with your Aftiants, CV-1 reported the following: CV-1 advised she met a
man, identified as Andrew Gallo, on SugarDaddyMeet.com. CV-1 stated on December 24, 2023,
she met him at a restaurant in Langhorne, PA and later traveled to his residence. CV-1 stated that
when they got to Gallo’s residence, it was only her, Gallo and his dog present. CV-1 reported
that Gallo made her a drink in the kitchen, which she did not witness him making, as she was

playing with the dog. CV-1 advised she does not drink often, so she was unsure of what type of

drink he made, but described the drink as having a sugar rim. CV-1 advised she only had one




Bristol Township Police Bucks County Detectives

Case Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738
Affidavit of Probable Cause - GALLO, ANDRILIEW
drink while at the residence and that she {inished the entire drink. C'V-1 stated that night, after

consuming the drink, she did not sleep and was not tired. CV-1 advised your Affiants that she
felt strange as she felt both energetic and calm/cool. She stated she felt that if she fell asleep her
body was not going to awaken. CV-1 stated that night they engaged in sexual activity. CV-1
reported Gallo choking her a lot during their sexual encounter, to the point he was restricting her

air flow and she had to tell him to stop. CV-1 left Gallo’s residence the next day.

CV-1 advised your Affiants that she applied to work for a large corporate entity as a driver and
had to be drug tested as part of the application process. She went for that drug test on December
28, 2023. CV-1 advised she received the results approximately two (2) weeks after the test, The
results of the analysis indicated CV-1 tested positive for multiple substances, to include cocaine
and methamphetamine. CV-1 advised when she got the test results, she realized why she felt the
way she did the first night she met Gallo. CV-1 stated prior to realizing Gallo drugged her she
met with him a few times afler the incident. CV-1 stated she would bring him food to work and

hang out with him at his construction sites.

CV-1 accessed and showed A ftiant Maialetti the online profile for Gallo on
SugarDaddyMeet.com, under username DREWSTER420. The profile had multiple pictures of

Gallo, to include listing him as a forty (40) year old male from Levittown, PA.

On August 6, 2024, Aftfiant Maialetti obtained the drug results from CV-1’s drug analysis, which
showed her test results were positive for cocaine metabolite, amphetamine, methamphetamine,
and marijuana metabolite. CV-1 advised your Afliants that she did not knowingly ingest any
narcotics while with Andrew Gallo at his residence in Bristol Township, nor did she consent to
any narcotics being provided to her surreptitiously. CV-1 reported that she felt a lack ot control
during the sexual encounter, being unable to stop anything Gallo wished to do, after having

consumed the beverage Gallo provided to her.

7



Bristol Township Police Bucks County Detectives

Case Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738

Affidavit of Probable Cause — GALLQO, ANDREW

CV-2

Through interviews with your Atfiants, CV-2 reported the following: CV-2 advised she met a
man named Andrew Gallo online at a website called SugarDaddyMeet.com. CV-2 stated that
her and Gallo started talking in June of 2023 and met in person shortly after. CV-2 stated Gallo
asked if she drinks and stated that he was going to make her some drinks when they met. CV-2
responded, advising Gallo that she did not drink, to which Gallo never replied. Gallo later asked
CV-2 if she drank wine, which she affirmed. CV-2 stated they then set up a meeting and she

went to his residence, located at 32 Copper Beech Lane, Levittown, PA, 19055.

CV-2 stated when she arrived at his residence, Gallo gave her a tour of his house, telling her that
he rebuilt it after a fire. CV-2 stated he then pulled a bottle of white wine out of his refrigerator
and poured her a glass. CV-2 observed that the bottle had already been opened prior to Gallo
pouring her glass. CV-2 stated Gallo then told her he was going to take a shower since he just
finished work. Gallo exited the bathroom approximately thirty (30) minutes later and asked CV-
2 how she was feeling. CV-2 stated she said she was feeling fine, but after fifteen (15) more
minutes passed, she started feeling very aroused. CV-2 stated Gallo mentioned how he bought a
bunch of lingerie for his ex-girlfriend, but they broke up and she never got to wear them. CV-2
stated Gallo told her to put them on, to which she complied. CV-2 stated she [(elt like all her
inhibitions were gone and she would have done anything. CV-2 stated she put the lingerie on
and went to the bedroom. Gallo asked if she ever used sex toys, to which she replied that she
had not. CV-2 stated she agreed to the use of the toys and did not say no because she felt what
she described as a weird feeling, feeling very sexual. CV-2 stated they had sex for a couple
hours. CV-2 advised that she has had wine before, and the feeling she was experiencing that
night was unusual and not a feeling she experienced the previous times she had consumed wine.
CV-2 stated she confronted Gallo and asked him if he had drugged her. Gallo told CV-2 that he
forgot he had put Molly inside the bottle of wine.

CV-2 described an incident that occurred around October 2023, when Gallo took her camping at

Lake Wallenpaupack. CV-2 stated that during the car ride, Gallo told her to try a new flavor of



Bristol Township Police Bucks County Detectives
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Case Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738
Affidavit of Probable Cause — GALLQ, ANDREW
Mountain Dew, which was inn an already-opened bottle. CV-2 stated about an hour after drinking

the Mountain Dew, they arrived at their camp site. CV-2 started to feel the same way she felt
when she first met him, during the incident involving the wine. CV-2 stated Gallo brought
lingerie and sex toys to the camp site. CV-2 stated Gallo told her to perform oral sex on him and
he started recording it on his cell phone. CV-2 stated she telt, “...high and out of it CV-2
stated he tried to choke her while they were having sex placing his hand around her throat and
squeezing, trying to make her pass out. CV-2 stated she tried to fight against the choking, telling
Gallo she was scared to pass out and did not want to be choked. CV-2 stated Gallo responded by
saying, “That s how it works”, and that she was supposed to pass out because that’s the fun in it.
Gallo also told CV-2 to stop fighting it. CV-2 stated they subsequently had sex for hours in the
tent, during which she felt like she did not have control of her faculties nor the ability to stop

Gallo’s actions.

CV-2 described an incident where she voluntarily consumed “shrooms™ with the defendant,
which were in a clear pill like capsule. She reported that after consuming the drug, she engaged
in sexual contact with the defendant. She reported that based on how she was feeling the
tollowing day, she went to Inspira Hospital. During her visit, medical staff advised CV-2 that
her test results showed methamphetamine in her system and that she was experiencing psychosis.
CV-2 reported she did not sleep for four (4) days. CV-2 subsequently contronted Gallo and told
him about the drug test results. Gallo responded by telling her his triend Frank must have given

him the wrong drugs.

CV-3

On February 23, 2024, at approximately 7:30am, Bristol Township Police were dispatched to 32
Copper Beech Lane, Levittown, PA, 19055, for a check of the well-being. When police arrived,
they contacted CV-3. Aftiant Maialetti reviewed the Axon Body-Worn Camera footage from the
Officers who responded to the residence. CV-3 told officers at approximately 9:46pm the
previous night, February 22, 2024, she was inside the residence with Andrew Gallo until

approximately 3:00am the following morning. CV-3 told police she believed Gallo to have

TH



Bristol Township Police

Case Number# 24-11569 Case Number# 99-2024-0738
Affidavit of Probable Cause — GALLO, ANDREW
drugged her by putting Molly in her drink. C'V-3 stated once in high school she took Molly and

was currently experiencing similar eftects. CV-3 stated she believed she was on Molly because
she could not stop her jaw from moving or grinding her teeth, and her eyes were big. CV-3

repeatedly stated she did not feel normal.

On June 18, 2024, Affiant Maialetti met with CV-3 at Bristol Township Police Headquarters for
an interview. CV-3 reported that she met Gallo on a sugar daddy website where young girls meet
older men and spend time with them in exchange for money. In their communications prior to
meeting at his residence, Gallo told CV-3 that when she arrived he could make them a couple
drinks, watch television together and she could keep him company while he packs for a trip. CV-
3 stated she arrived at Gallo’s residence around 10:30pm on February 22, 2024. CV-3 stated
Gallo told her he is a really good bartender, asked if she wanted a drink and suggested
margaritas. CV-3 watched Gallo make her drink in the kitchen. CV-3 stated the bottles Gallo
used to pour the drinks were in the cabinets. CV-3 was unable to say with certainty if the bottles
were new or previously opened. Gallo put a small crystal-like substance on a plate to dip the top
of the drinking glasses. CV-3 reported the substance did not look like salt particles but like little
crystal rocks that were a mixture between clear and yellow in color. CV-3 stated she does not
drink often and has never had a margarita before, so she did not know what they are supposed to
taste like. After Gallo made the drinks they began watching television in his bedroom. During
the evening, CV-3 declined Gallo’s sexual advances, including offers to try on lingerie, and he
became mad at her. Gallo went into the bathroom and sent her a text message stating he ordered

her an Uber for her to leave.

As she was standing outside, CV-3 started feeling strange as her body kept fidgeting and her jaw
kept moving fast from side to side. CV-3 believed, due to how she was feeling, that Gallo
drugged her and that he must have done it through her drink. Prior to meeting Gallo, CV-3
provided Gallo’s address to her sister in case of an emergency. CV-3 advised her sister had
subsequently called police for a well-being check because she was unable to get in contact with

her. Bristol Township Police officers arrived on scene and requested emergency medical
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personael respond to the seene due to CV-3°s physical state. CV-3 agreed to be seen by medics

but refused transport to the hospital. CV-3 stated because of the substance(s) Gallo gave her, she
was up for almost seven (7) days straight. CV-3 advised your Affiants that she did not
knowingly ingest any narcotics while with Andrew Gallo at his residence in Bristol Township,

nor did she consent to any narcotics being provided to her surreptitiously.

CV-4

Through interviews with your Affiants, CV-4 reported the following: CV-4 advised she met a
man, identified as Andrew Gallo, on SugarDaddyMeet.com. On August 1, 2024, she entered into
a text message conversation with Gallo, wherein the pair engaged in small talk across a few days.
Gallo used phone number (267) 732-9753. On August 4, 2024, CV-4 traveled to Gallo’s

residence in Levittown via ride he acquired for her, arriving between 6:00pm and 7:00pm.

Upon her arrival, Gallo prepared them both a mixed alcoholic beverage, which CV-4 believed to
contain tequila, syrup and either lemon or lime. CV-4 further believed the tequila was poured
from an already-opened bottle. Gallo, who had recently returned home from work, went to
shower. CV-4 had been given a tour of the home and was shown pictures of the home’s rebuild,
as Gallo told her of a previous fire at the residence. Gallo also showed CV-4 lingerie he kept in
another room, claiming it was an ex-girlfriend’s who never got to wear it. CV-4 later wore the

lingerie at Gallo’s request. Gallo offered CV-4 Molly, which she declined.

The pair remained at Gallo’s residence, where they continued drinking. CV-4 recalled Gallo
pouring shots of tequila into her mouth at points in the evening, but could not recall how much
she drank. CV-4 stated that at some point before losing consciousness, she agreed to have sex
with Gallo. CV-4 was unable to recall much of the evening, but was able to provide the
following information: She recalled vomiting at one point during the night, which she believed
was between 2:00 and 3:00am. CV-4 also recalled falling on more than one occasion, once from
the bed and other times from standing. CV-4 recalled performing oral sex on Gallo. CV-4 also

remembered Gallo choking her to unconsciousness more than once, stating that she would wake
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up and recall him doing, it again. CV-4 tried to fight him olf, but was unable. She stated he

appeared (o be, “...enjoying...” L.

The next day, August 5, 2024, CV-4 woke up bruised and not fecling well. She reported staying
in bed for the entirety of the day until Gallo returned home from work. Gallo was insistent that
she drink more alcohol to the point that she relented and did a few more shots. On August 6,
2024, CV-4 realized she wanted to go home but needed a ride. She asked Gallo for a ride home,
which he told her he would give, but never did. On August 7, 2024, CV-4 was able to convince
Gallo to drive her home. Gallo drove her halfway, calling her an Uber from a McDonald’s off

the highway.

Shortly after returning home on August 7', CV-4 was feeling both mentally and physically
unwell. CV-4 went to Saint Luke’s Hospital for evaluation. In addition to the bruising and
feelings of mental distress, CV-4 reported a reddening/bruising of her mouth lining. CV-4’s
laboratory results indicated that she had amphetamine/methamphetamine metabolites in her
system. CV-4 confronted Gallo via text, who told her that he had given her Adderall to ingest
when they were together. CV-4 advised your Affiants that she did not knowingly ingest any
narcotics while with Andrew Gallo at his residence in Bristol Township, nor did she consent to

any narcotics being provided to her surreptitiously. Further, CV-4 did not recall being given nor

ingesting any pills.

CV-4 confirmed she only consented to sex with Gallo after having ingested alcohol which he
provided her, Further, CV-4 reported she did not consent to being choked at any point, nor did

she want to be choked.

CV-5
On August 15,2024, a search warrant was executed at Andrew Gallo’s residence, 32 Copper
Beech Lane in Bristol Township. Subsequent to making entry, law enforcement encountered CV-

5 lying on the bed in Gallo’s bedroom. CV-5 was spoken to by your Affiants, advised why law
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caforeement was present atdd consented (0 a blood draw as a cesult . CV-5 was transported (o

Lower Bucks Hospital, where two (2) vials of CV-5"s blood were collected. The vials were

subsequently secured and submitted for forensic analysis.

After the blood draw, CV-3 consented to an interview with police at Bristol Township Police
Headquarters. During the interview, CV-5 reported she has been seeing Gallo since late
November 2023, just after turning eighteen (18) years of age. CV-5 met Gallo on a Sugar Daddy
dating site called sugardaddymeet.com. CV-5 has traveled to Gallo’s house several times
between November 2023 and August 15, 2024. The visits typically last longer than one (1) day
and involve some form of sexual interaction. CV-5 advised during one (1) previous stay, she
willingly ingested the narcotic Molly several times, which was provided to her by Gallo. Aside
from that visit, CV-5 stated that she mostly ingested alcohol while at his house (also provided by
Gallo) until the current visit. CV-5 arrived at Gallo's residence on Tuesday evening, August 13,
2024. The pair had sex during the visit. On the night of August 14 into August 15, Gallo
provided CV-5 with triangular pills, one bluish and one red, which he offered as a version of
male and female Viagra. In addition to these pills. Gallo mixed alcoholic drinks for both of
them. CV-5 advised your Affiants that during this visit she did not knowingly ingest any
narcotics while with Andrew Gallo at his residence in Bristol Township, nor did she consent to
any narcotics being provided to her surreptitiously. CV-5 stated after ingesting the pills and the
alcoholic beverage, CV-5 performed oral sex on Gallo. CV-5 stated that her stomach then started
burning and she vomited several times. CV-5 stated that Gallo pressured her for sex, even after
she was continuously throwing up. Per CV-5, Gallo was angry that they could not have sex
because she did not feel good. The pair had just laid down to sleep when law enforcement

executed the search warrant.

During the course of her interview CV-5 advised your Affiants that Gallo would choke her
during sex, almost to the point of unconsciousness. She told your Affiants this was something
she did not want to happen, and she would try to push him away during this action, but was

unable to stop him.

TH#
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CV-6

Through interviews with your Affiants, CV-6 reported the following: CV-6 met a man, whom
she identified as Andrew John, age forty (40), on a Sugar Daddy dating site called
sugardaddymeet.com. CV-6 provided Affiant Maialetti with a screenshot of Andrew’s profile,
username DREWSTERA420, which lists him as a torty (40) year old male residing in Levittown,
PA. CV-6 provided the profile picture for Andrew, which Affiant Maialetti identified as Andrew

Gallo. CV-6 stated on her profile she listed her age as nineteen (19).

On Thursday August 8, 2024, at approximately 2000 hours (08:00 PM), CV-6 went to Gallo’s
residence, located at 32 Copper Beech Lane, Levittown, PA, 19055, to meet him for the first
time. When she first arrived, Gallo had a drink pre-made and waiting fer her. CV-6 described
the drink as a margarita-type drink, as it had a salt im. CV-6 tried a small sip of the drink but
did not want to finish it due to it tasting very salty. CV-6 was reluctant'to consume the drink
because it was prepared prior to her arrival, and she did not want to consume it in fear of Gallo

possibly spiking it.

When she arrived, and prior to them engaging in any sexual contact, CV-6 advised Gallo that she
was seventeen (17) years old, not nineteen (19) as her profile had indicated, When she advised
Gallo of her correct age he replied, “You are going to receive a punishment ther’. CV-6
advised Gallo then poured two shots of Mi Campo, a tequila that is light brown in color, directly
from the bottle into her mouth. CV-6 stated the bottle was open prior to her arrival. CV-6 did
not recall Gallo drinking from that bottle during their encounter. The two (2) left the residence

for food and subsequently returned to engage in sexual contact.

During their sexual contact, Gallo poured approximately fifteen (15) more shots of Mi Campo
into her mouth. CV-6 believed Gallo was trying to get her drunk all night, When she did not
want to drink anymore, Gallo poured the alcohol on her vagina. CV-6 stated that there was a

large amount of lingerie items in his residence, which Gallo indicated had belonged to an ex-
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girltriend. Gallo asked CV-6 to put the lingeric on, take videos of herself, and send the videos

to him.

CV-6 reported that Gallo liked to have “...really really really really rough sex™ and that he used
sex toys on her. CV-6 advised Gallo also liked choking and slapping while engaging in sexual
contact. Gallo also wanted her to regurgitate on his penis. CV-6 did not believe she lost
consciousness, but stated she does not remember falling asleep. CV-6 stated the last thing she

remembers is Gallo pouring tequila down her mouth and then waking up and the sun was out.

CV-6 stated Gallo went to work at approximately 1400 hours (2:00 PM) on August 9, 2024,
leaving her alone in his residence. Gallo was supposed to be back from work at approximately
2300 hours (11:00 PM). While alone in Gallo’s residence, CV-6"s stomach began burning and
she subsequently vomited. CV-0 stayed at his residence [or a [ew hours bul began (o slart
feeling, **...weird”. CV-6 lefl his residence around 1800 hours (6:00 PM) and returned home.
While at home, CV-6 began hallucinating and believed she was hearing what sounded like a dog
barking, seeing things such as spiders, and feeling as though things were touching her. CV-6
stated she has consumed alcohol before and has felt the effects of a “hang over’ from alcohol
consumption, but what she experienced that day were different than any other time she has
consumed alcohol. CV-6 advised she had previously been prescribed Adderall but had not taken

itin a significant amount of time. Due to these hallucinations, CV-6 decided to go to the hospital

for treatment.

On August 10, 2024, CV-6 went to the Children’s Hospital of Pennsylvania (CHOP), in
Philadelphia, PA for treatment, which included a forensic examination and laboratory tests. CV-6
provided a urine sample during the course of her forensic examination. The urine sample was
placed in a sealed sexual assault evidence kit that was provided to police and secured in evidence
for further forensic analysis. The kit was sent to NMS Labs for further testing. On September 6,

2024, NMS Labs issued a report under Case ID number 24-16239 that was provided to your

Za
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Aftiants. This report indicated that CV-6’s urine, submitted on August 16, 2024, tested positive

for methamphetamine, amphetamine, and THC.

Your Affiants subsequently obtained the medical records for CV-6 during her treatment at the
CHOP. During the course of CV-6's (reatment al the Children’s Hospital of Pennsylvania
(CHOP), she was given a urinalysis. The analysis indicated CV-6 tested positive for

Cannabinoids, Amphetamine, and Methamphetamine.

ANALYSIS OF ITEMS COLLECTED FROM GALLO RESIDENCE

Several items were collected trom Andrew Gallo’s residence, 32 Copper Beech Lane Levittown,
PA 19055 during the execution of the search warrant on August 15, 2024. As of this filing,

several of the collected items have been submitted for forensic analysis.

On September 6, 2024, NMS Labs issued a report under Case ID number 24-BUX-015721. This
report indicated that a Casamigos Tequila bottle, submitted on August 23, 2024, tested positive

for methamphetamine.

CONCLUSION

Your Honor, based on the facts contained herein, your Affiants respectfully request a warrant of
arrest be issued for Andrew Gallo, D.O.B. 04/18/1984, for the following violations of the

Pennsylvania Crimes Code:

1. Rape by Causing Impairment (5 counts) Pa.C.S. 18 §3121(a}4)

2. Strangulation Pa.C.S. 18 §2718

3. Possession with Intent to Deliver (6 counts) Pa.C.S. 35 §780-113(a)(30)
4, Corruption of Minors (1 count) Pa.C.S. 18 §6301(a)(ii)

5. Selling or Furnishing Liquor or Malt or Brewed Pa.C.S. 18 §6310.1(a)

Beverage to Minors (2 counts)
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Your Affiants, Detective Emilyann Maialetti, Detective Eric Landamia and Detective William
Mooney, being duly sworn according to law, do depose and say that the facts set forth in the

foregoing affidavit are true and correct to the best of their knowledge, information, and belief.

Your Affiants certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public
Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require tiling confidential

information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.
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